CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2008-30

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THIRTY PORTABLE RADIOS AND THIRTEEN MOBILE RADIOS DONATED FROM MONROE COUNTY FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT USE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon's (the "City") adopted purchasing policies and procedures require City Council approval for acceptance by the City of donated assets, such as equipment, which are provided to the City at little or no cost but whose fair market value is \$10,000 or more; and

WHEREAS, Monroe County is implementing new communication radios on a County-wide basis and wishes to donate new radios to the City to enable the City's Fire Department to participate in the communication system; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to accept from Monroe County the donation of the portable and mobile radios described on Exhibit A attached hereto for Fire Department use.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

- **Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby accepts the forty-three (43) radios donated from Monroe County for Fire Department use, the list and value of such radios as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto.
 - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 12th day of February, 2008.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Edward P. Worthington, Mayor

AYES:

Bull, Cinque, Tempest, Vasil, Worthington

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney

Exhibit A

Qty	Description	Unit Price	Total Value	
30	XTS 2500 Motorola Portable radios	\$ 1,800	\$54,0)00
13	Mobile Astro Spectra w7 mobile radios	\$ 2,800	\$ 36,4	100
TOTAL VALUE			\$ 90,4	100